

COPY

SUPREME COURT
FILED

S182407

OCT 8 - 2010

Frederick K. Ohlrich Clerk

IN THE Deputy

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

EPISCOPAL CHURCH CASES

Supreme Court Copy

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE
CASE No. G042454

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HOLME ROBERTS & OWEN LLP

JOHN R. SHINER (BAR No. 43698)

800 WEST OLYMPIC BOULEVARD, FOURTH FLOOR

LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 90015-1367

(213) 572-4300 • FAX: (213) 572-4400

john.shiner@hro.com

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP

JEREMY B. ROSEN (BAR No. 192473)

15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR

ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436-3000

(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

jrosen@horvitzlevy.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS

**JANE HYDE RASMUSSEN; THE RIGHT REV. ROBERT M. ANDERSON;
THE PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN THE DIOCESE OF LOS ANGELES;
THE RIGHT REV. J. JON BRUNO**

GOODWIN/PROCTER LLP

DAVID BOOTH BEERS (BAR No. 30799)

901 NEW YORK AVENUE, N.W.

WASHINGTON, DC 20001

(202) 346-4000 • FAX: (202) 346-4444

dbeers@goodwinprocter.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-IN-INTERVENTION

THE EPISCOPAL CHURCH

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
A. In its Prior Opinion, this Court Sent a Repeated and Unambiguous Message the Episcopal Church and Diocese Own the Property	3
B. This Court Did Not Confine Its Decision to the Demurrer Context—It Appropriately Exercised Its Authority to Reach the Merits	5
C. As Demonstrated by this Court’s Ruling on Defendants’ Petition for Rehearing, There is Nothing Further to Litigate Regarding Property Ownership	6
D. Enough is Enough	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	10
LEGAL DISCUSSION.....	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEAL WAS CORRECT IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO THE PROPERTY	12
A. <i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> established the decisive law of the case on property ownership	12
1. This Court made clear plaintiffs are entitled to the property	12
2. This Court’s ruling has been perceived widely as a final determination on property ownership	14

B. This Court granted review in *Episcopal Church Cases* to establish the neutral principles test, but then proceeded to analyze the extensive factual record and determine who owned the property17

C. This Court acted well within its purview to reach the merits of property ownership because it had the benefit of an ample factual record containing uncontested material facts and full briefing by the parties18

1. This Court has wide latitude to choose the issues it addresses18

2. The undisputed evidence provided a complete record for application of the neutral principles test19

3. Based on its reading of Corporations Code section 9142, the uncontroverted evidence compelled this Court’s determination on property ownership.....21

4. This Court did not limit its holding to the demurrer context23

D. This Court did not retreat from its dispositive determination in response to defendants’ petition for rehearing despite their reliance on the 1991 “waiver” letter, nor did this Court leave open the ability for defendants to continue litigating other property-related issues.....24

E. The case was procedurally ripe for judgment on the pleadings on the issue of property ownership26

1. On remand, the record included the definitive law of the case and uncontroverted critical facts26

2. Under Code of Civil Procedure section 438, both the law of the case and undisputed facts are subject to judicial notice.....27

3.	The law of the case, combined with the critical uncontroverted facts, mandated judgment on the pleadings.....	28
F.	Defendants have received more than sufficient due process, and are precluded from relitigating issues previously decided by this Court	29
G.	Even now, despite ample opportunity, defendants proffer no evidence that, even if accepted as true, could change this Court's conclusion regarding property ownership.....	31
1.	Whether the Diocese waived any beneficial trust interest based on the 1991 letter.....	31
2.	Whether the Episcopal Church is a "superior religious body" or "general church" within the meaning of Corporations Code section 9142, subdivision (c)	32
3.	Whether as-yet-unknown facts might refute plaintiffs' understanding and application of the trust canon	34
4.	Whether defendants should be given more time to determine whether they can develop a new theory of their case.....	35
5.	Whether individual defendants are personally liable.....	36
II.	THE COURT OF APPEAL'S OPINION SHOULD BE AFFIRMED ON THE INDEPENDENT GROUND THAT PLAINTIFFS MET THE STANDARD FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS BASED ON TWO RECENT COURT OF APPEAL DECISIONS ADDRESSING IDENTICAL FACTS	36
III.	IN ANY EVENT, DEFENDANTS CANNOT SHOW THE REQUISITE MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE TO SUPPORT REVERSAL.....	39

A.	The California Constitution and Code of Civil Procedure require defendants to demonstrate a miscarriage of justice.....	39
B.	Defendants fail to carry their burden because there is no basis on which they could prevail even if the decision were reversed.....	40
	CONCLUSION	41
	CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Antonsen v. San Francisco Container Co.</i> (1937) 20 Cal.App.2d 214	41
<i>Broughton v. CIGNA Healthplans</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 1066	18
<i>Dixon v. Edwards</i> (2001) 172 F.Supp.2d 702.....	33
<i>Episcopal Church Cases</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 467	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Episcopal Church Cases</i> (2007) 152 Cal.App.4th 808 [61 Cal.Rptr.3d 845].....	36
<i>Huber v. Jackson</i> (2009) 175 Cal.App.4th 663.....	3, 5, 15, 33, 37, 38
<i>Iglesia Evangelica Latina, Inc. v. Southern Pacific Latin American Dist. of the Assemblies of God</i> (2009) 173 Cal.App.4th 420.....	5, 15
<i>Juneau Spruce Corp. v. I. L. & W. Union</i> (1953) 119 Cal.App.2d 144	39
<i>Mack v. State Bar</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 957.....	27
<i>New v. Kroeger</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 800.....	3, 33, 37, 38
<i>Pang v. Beverly Hospital, Inc.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 986.....	27, 29, 38
<i>Parish of the Advent v. Protestant Episcopal Diocese</i> (1997) 426 Mass. 268 [688 N.E.2d 923]	33

<i>Penziner v. West American Finance Co.</i> (1937) 10 Cal.2d 160	28, 29
<i>People v. Alice</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 668	19
<i>Schabarum v. California Legislature</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1205.....	27
<i>Vallejo etc. R. R. Co. v. Reed Orchard Co.</i> (1915) 169 Cal. 545	39
<i>Waller v. TJD, Inc.</i> (1993) 12 Cal.App.4th 830.....	40

Constitutions

Cal. Constitution art VI, § 13.....	3, 8, 39, 41
-------------------------------------	--------------

Statutes

Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 425.16	2
§ 438	1, 2, 3, 10, 27
§ 475	3, 8, 40, 41
Corporations Code, § 9142	<i>passim</i>

Rules of Court

Cal. Rules of Court	
rule 8.516(b)(1).....	19
rule 8.520(c)(1)	43

Miscellaneous

Note: <i>Church Property and Institutional Free Exercise: The Constitutionality of Virginia Code Section 57-9</i> (2009) 95 Va. L.Rev.	5, 16
